
CHEADLE AREA COMMITTEE              Date: 2 February 2021 
 
 

PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 

Report of the Strategic Head of Service & Monitoring Officer (Legal & Democratic Governance) 
 
 

WARD FLEXIBILITY FUNDING 
 

The amounts available to be spent in 2020/21, incorporating the monies carried forward and a budget of £3,000 per ward for 
2020/21, are as follows:- 
 
Cheadle and Gatley     Cheadle Hulme North       Heald Green 
 

 
 
Budget Carried Forward 
from 2019/20 
 
Plus budget of £3,000 for 
2020/21 
 
 
Funding awarded in 
2020/21 
 
The Gatley Flower 
Rangers (part of Gatley 
Village Partnership 
 
Transfer of £1,000 from 
the Delegated Budget 
 
The Salvation Army, 
Stockport Citadel, Cheadle 
Heath 

 
 
£9.57 
 
 
£3,009.57 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£1,000.00 
 
 
 
+ £1,000 
 
 
£50 
 
 

  
 
Budget Carried Forward 
from 2019/20 
 
Plus budget of £3,000 for 
2019/20 
 
 
Funding awarded in 
2020/21 
 
Friends of Wright’s Wood 
 
The Salvation Army, 
Stockport Citadel, Cheadle 
Heath 
 
Autisk 
 
Kids Community Closet 
Stockport 

 
 
£3,569.83 
 
 
£6,569.83 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£1,000.00 
 
£50 
 
 
 
£60 
 
£33 
 

  
 
Budget Carried Forward 
from 2019/20 
 
Plus budget of £3,000 for 
2020/21 
 
 
Funding awarded in 
2020/21 
 
Heald Green Christmas 
Committee 
 
The Salvation Army, 
Stockport Citadel, Cheadle 
Heath 
 
Autisk 
 
Kids Community Closet 

 
 
£5,401.79 
 
 
£8,401.79 
 
 
 
 
 
 
£2,485.32 
 
 
£50 
 
 
 
£60 
 
£33 



Autisk 
 
Kids Community Closet 
Stockport 
 
Stockport Garrick Theatre 
 
CPR Group 
 
Cheadle Civic Society 
 
Balance 
 

£60 
 
£33 
 
 
£100 
 
£185 
 
£200 
 
£2,381.57 

 
Stockport Garrick Theatre 
 
CPR Group 
 
Cheadle Civic Society 
 
Balance 

 
£100 
 
£185 
 
£200 
 
£4,941.83 

 
Heald Green Village Hall 
Community Association 
 
Stockport Garrick Theatre 
 
CPR Group 
 
Balance 
 

 
£1,000 
 
 
£100 
 
£185 
 
£4,488.47 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Appendix A - Resume Of Issues Progress Report  
 

 
SCHEME DATE 

REC’D 
COMMENTS 

 

Worcester Road, 
Cheadle Hulme 

 
14 

June 
2017 

 
Sorting out existing Traffic Regulation Orders/removal of school keep clear markings/sort out 
parking in front of shops. Scheme on hold until a final decision is made on the future use of the 
site of the former Orrishmere Primary School. 

 

Madison Avenue, 
Cheadle 

 
Jan. 
2018 

 
Can limited hours parking be installed on Madison Avenue. 
 
Investigation work being progressed. 
 
Second consultation letters sent out. Scheme on hold until residents parking schemes’ policy 
review is complete. 

 

Francis 
Street/Stockport 
Road, Cheadle 

 
 

17 
Jan 

2018 

 
 
Investigation works to look at improving the exiting of vehicles. 
 
Investigation work being progressed. 
 
Second consultation letter sent out with a view to informing the Ward Councillors of the returned 
results during December. 
 
Possible extended give-way markings to enhance visibility for vehicles exiting Francis Street 
under investigation. Investigations to continue.  

 

Bannister 
Drive/Maple 
Avenue/Cheadle 
Road 

 
1 
Feb. 
2018 

 
 
Investigation work being progressed to review parking and existing Traffic Regulation Orders in 
the area. Further investigation to be carried out over the forthcoming months. 



 

Boundary Road, 
Cheadle 

 
24 
April 
2018 

 
Problem of vehicles parking on the pavements. Investigation work being progressed. Letter sent 
to residents. Agreed with Ward Spokesperson up upgrade the proposal to make a Traffic 
Regulation Order on the bend. Results of second consultation to be reported to Ward 
Spokesperson in due course. Refuse Crews have not encountered any problems with access. 
However, Councillors are still concerned about parking on the bend. Consideration to be given to 
inclusion in the Active Neighbourhood Programme. 

 

Peover Walk, 
Cheadle 

 
May 
2018 

 
Dropped kerb. Investigation work being progressed. Further site visits required to determine the 
location of the dropped kerbs. Investigation to be undertaken in January/February 2021 once 
other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available. 

 

Thornton 
Road/Finney 
Lane, Heald 
Green 

 
11 
May 
2018 

 
Request for Traffic Regulation Order for double yellow lines as at Church service times situation is 
dangerous. Site meeting took place on 24 May 2018 to discuss the issues. Investigation work 
being progressed. Consultation letter and plans sent out on 19 February 2020 with an end date of 
19 March 2020. Results to be received March/April. Traffic Regulation Order has been advertised. 

 

Finney 
Lane/Freshfield, 
Heald Green 

 
11 
May 2018 

 
Proposals to amend the existing single yellow lines to double yellow lines up to Formby Drive. Site 
meeting took place on 24 May 2018 to discuss the issues. Investigation work being progressed. 
Proposal sent to Ward Spokesperson. Awaiting confirmation as to whether measures can be 
funded as part of the A6 to Manchester Airport Relief Road. 

 

Smithy Croft, 
Heald Green 

 
May 
2018 

 
Additional warning signage/road markings as there is a visibility issue. Site meeting took place on 
24 May 2018 to discuss the issue. Investigation work being progressed. SLOW makings/elderly 
people warning signs being considered. Site visits to be undertaken to check if SLOW markings 
can be installed. Investigation will continue in autumn/winter once other schemes have been 
completed and an Officer becomes available.  
 
 

 

St. Ann’s Road 
North, Heald 
Green 

 
11 
May 
2018 

 
Proposal for pedestrian railings from St. Ann’s Road North to Gleneagles Road. Site meeting took 
place on 24 May 2018 to discuss the issues. Investigation work being progressed. Site visits 
required to check widths of the footpath to see if a length of guardrail can be installed to force 
pedestrians to turn left from footpath. Councillors to be advised of the cost. Investigation will 
continue in autumn/winter once other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes 



available. 

 

Lum Head 
Primary School, 
Troutbeck Road 
and Cheadle 
Primary School, 
Ashfield Road 

 
25 
June 
2018 

 
Site investigation work to be carried out and meeting required with school to discuss issues. The 
school will be evaluated to see if it can be added to the 2019/2020 Road Safety around Schools 
Programme.  

 

Councillor Lane 
service road. 

 
15 June 
2018 

 
One Way Issue. Investigate and look at ordering a traffic survey for one week’s worth of data. 
Traffic count carried out in September/October. Information passed to Police to enforce issues 
with drivers travelling in wrong direction and going through ‘No Entry’. Look at other measures to 
prevent vehicles travelling in wrong direction. Investigation will continue in autumn/winter once 
other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available. 

 

Fernlea/Brown 
Lane junction, 
Heald Green 

 
 
19 Oct. 
2018 

 
 
Parking issues around junction. Investigation work being progressed. Consultation has been 
carried out. Consultation results collated. Report submitted to this meeting of the Area Committee.  

 

Councillor Lane – 
within vicinity of 
the SPAR shop. 

 
5 June 
2018 

 
HGV’s parking across residents’ driveways whilst visiting the SPAR shop mainly during lunch 
time. Investigation work being progressed. Site visits to be undertaken to look at introducing a 
Traffic Regulation Order for limited waiting. Investigation work will continue in autumn/winter once 
other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available. 
 
 
 

 

Demmings 
Road/Queens 
Road, Cheadle 
Hulme 

 
23 Oct. 
2018 

 
Issue of weight restrictions and review and location of signage. Investigation work being 
progressed. Traffic survey to be undertaken to see how many heavy goods vehicles cross the 
bridge which has a weight restriction, before Police will start enforcing it. Sign to be re-adjusted as 
it is facing the wrong way. Quotation received for additional signage. Maintenance for trees and 
hedges requested as currently obstructing street lighting columns and signage. 

 

St. Catherine’s 

 
24 Jan. 

 
Parking issues outside of Church – footpath very wide and residents are parking in space causing 



Church, Outwood 
Road, Heald 
Green 

2019 issues for undertakers/wedding vehicles. Investigation works will continue in autumn/winter once 
other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available. 

 

Ladybridge Road, 
Cheadle Hulme 

 

 
October 
2019 
 

 
Parking issues on Ladybridge Road between the junctions with Lorna Road and Croft Road. Tie in 
with Albert Road Scheme (NM85062). Consultation letters have been delivered to affected 
residents. Results to be reviewed January – March 2020. Report submitted to the Area 
Committee. Expect notices to be displayed January – February 2021. 

 

Cranleigh Drive, 
Councillor Lane 
and Dryden 
Avenue, Cheadle 

 
January 
2020 

 
Traffic Regulation Order to be investigated at the junction. Consultation expected delivered 
March/April 2020. Consultation to be reviewed between May and August. Report submitted to the 
Area Committee July 2020. Traffic Regulation Order to be advertised in due course. 

 

Queens Road, 
Kings Road and 
Moseley Road, 
Cheadle Hulme 

 
February 
2020 

 
Parking problem on a number of roads at school pick up time related to Oak Tree Primary School. 
Site visits to be undertaken to look at introducing a Traffic Regulation Order for limited waiting. 
Investigation will continue in autumn 2020 when the schools re-open fully and once other 
schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available – September/October 2020. 
Site visits have started. 

 

Palmer Avenue, 
Cheadle 

 
 
February 
2020 
 

 
 
Road safety concerns due to speeding vehicles. 
 
E mail requesting Speed Investigation Device on Palmer Avenue, Cheadle sent to SID Team also 
requesting they feed results back to Councillors. SID Team to provide a response between May 
and September. 

 

East 
Avenue/Finney 
Lane, Heald 
Green 

 
July 2020 

 
Junction protection – cars parking on pavement. To be investigated upon completion of other 
outstanding schemes. 

 

St. Anns Road 

 
March 
2020 

 
Double yellow lines on bend near High Grove Farm – report submitted to the Area Committee 
September 2020. Traffic Regulation Order to be advertised in due course. 



North 

 

Chorlton 
Drive/Altrincham 
Road 

 
September 
2020 

 
Concerns crossing carriageway on bend. Hopes are that a traffic island could address issues. 
Speed Investigation Device (SID) to be installed once SIDs are operational again. Currently 
waiting on manufacturer, however delays have been encountered due to Covid-19.  

 

Linden Road, 
Cheadle Hulme 

 
September 
2020 

 
Concerns regarding vehicles parking on the bend. Site investigations have started.  

 

Bannister Drive 
and Beatrice 
Avenue 

 
2020 

 
Review evening restrictions/ new Traffic Regulation Order. Report submitted to the November 
meeting of the Area Committee with results of the consultation on the evening restrictions. Traffic 
Regulation Order at the junction with Cheadle Road approved and to be advertised in due course. 

 

Cuthbert Road, 
Cheadle 

 
June 2020 

 
Parking questionnaire sent to residents. Responses collated. 

 

Buckingham 
Road, Cheadle 
Hulme 

 
 
October 
2020 
 

 
 
Limited stay parking requested on behalf of village pharmacy. Scheme currently placed on hold 
until 26th February 2021. 

 

Park 
Road/Stonepail 
Road, Gatley 

  
Request received for removal of waiting restrictions from outside a resident’s property. 

 

Carrs Road, 
Cheadle 

  
Request for radar survey to be undertaken at the junction with Bangor Road between the hours of 
3.30pm-5.00pm. Radar survey likely to be undertaken in January 2021. 

                                                                                                                      

 
 



 

 

 

 
 

Cheadle Area Committee Delegated Budget  
 
 

Ward Balance brought 
forward from 

2019/20) 
 £ 
 

Budget 2020/21 
£ 

Total Available 
£ 

Approved and 
Estimated 
Schemes 

£ 

Available Balance 
£ 

 
Cheadle and 

Gatley 

 
8,920 

 
10,750 

 
19,670 

 
1,100 

 
18,570 

 
Cheadle Hulme 

North 

 
6,576 

 
10,750 

 
17,326 

 
3,000 

 
14,326 

 
Heald Green 

 
9,850 

 
10,750 

 
20,600 

 
1,900 

 
18,700 

 

 
Total 

 
25,346 

 

 
32,250 

 
57,596 

 
6,000 

 
51,596 

 
 


