PROGRESS ON AREA COMMITTEE DECISIONS

Date: 2 February 2021

Report of the Strategic Head of Service & Monitoring Officer (Legal & Democratic Governance)

WARD FLEXIBILITY FUNDING

The amounts available to be spent in 2020/21, incorporating the monies carried forward and a budget of £3,000 per ward for 2020/21, are as follows:-

Cheadle and Gatley Cheadle Hulme North Heald Green

		_			
Budget Carried Forward from 2019/20	£9.57	Budget Carried Forward from 2019/20	£3,569.83	Budget Carried Forward from 2019/20	£5,401.79
Plus budget of £3,000 for 2020/21	£3,009.57	Plus budget of £3,000 for 2019/20	£6,569.83	Plus budget of £3,000 for 2020/21	£8,401.79
Funding awarded in 2020/21		Funding awarded in 2020/21		Funding awarded in 2020/21	
The Gatley Flower Rangers (part of Gatley Village Partnership	£1,000.00	Friends of Wright's Wood The Salvation Army,	£1,000.00 £50	Heald Green Christmas Committee	£2,485.32
Transfer of £1,000 from the Delegated Budget	+ £1,000	Stockport Citadel, Cheadle Heath		The Salvation Army, Stockport Citadel, Cheadle Heath	£50
The Salvation Army,	£50	Autisk	£60	Autisk	£60
Stockport Citadel, Cheadle Heath		Kids Community Closet Stockport	£33	Kids Community Closet	£33

£60	Stockport Carriel Theatre	C100	Hoold Croop Villago Holl	£1,000
£33			Community Association	£1,000
	CPR Group	£185	Stockport Garrick Theatre	£100
£100	Cheadle Civic Society	£200	CPR Group	£185
£185	Balance	£4,941.83	·	£4,488.47
£200			Dalance	24,400.47
£2,381.57				
	£33 £100 £185 £200	£33 Stockport Garrick Theatre CPR Group Cheadle Civic Society £185 Balance £200	£33 Stockport Garrick Theatre £100 CPR Group £185 £100 Cheadle Civic Society £200 £185 Balance £4,941.83 £200 £200	Stockport Garrick Theatre £100 CPR Group £185 Cheadle Civic Society £200 Balance £4,941.83 Heald Green Village Hall Community Association Stockport Garrick Theatre CPR Group £4,941.83 Balance

Appendix A - Resume Of Issues Progress Report

SCHEME	DATE REC'D	COMMENTS
Worcester Road, Cheadle Hulme	14 June 2017	Sorting out existing Traffic Regulation Orders/removal of school keep clear markings/sort out parking in front of shops. Scheme on hold until a final decision is made on the future use of the site of the former Orrishmere Primary School.
Madison Avenue, Cheadle	Jan. 2018	Can limited hours parking be installed on Madison Avenue. Investigation work being progressed.
		Second consultation letters sent out. Scheme on hold until residents parking schemes' policy review is complete.
Francis Street/Stockport Road, Cheadle	17 Jan 2018	Investigation works to look at improving the exiting of vehicles. Investigation work being progressed. Second consultation letter sent out with a view to informing the Ward Councillors of the returned results during December. Possible extended give-way markings to enhance visibility for vehicles exiting Francis Street under investigation. Investigations to continue.
Bannister Drive/Maple Avenue/Cheadle Road	1 Feb. 2018	Investigation work being progressed to review parking and existing Traffic Regulation Orders in the area. Further investigation to be carried out over the forthcoming months.

Boundary Road, Cheadle	24 April 2018	Problem of vehicles parking on the pavements. Investigation work being progressed. Letter sent to residents. Agreed with Ward Spokesperson up upgrade the proposal to make a Traffic Regulation Order on the bend. Results of second consultation to be reported to Ward Spokesperson in due course. Refuse Crews have not encountered any problems with access. However, Councillors are still concerned about parking on the bend. Consideration to be given to inclusion in the Active Neighbourhood Programme.
Peover Walk, Cheadle	May 2018	Dropped kerb. Investigation work being progressed. Further site visits required to determine the location of the dropped kerbs. Investigation to be undertaken in January/February 2021 once other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available.
Thornton Road/Finney Lane, Heald Green	11 May 2018	Request for Traffic Regulation Order for double yellow lines as at Church service times situation is dangerous. Site meeting took place on 24 May 2018 to discuss the issues. Investigation work being progressed. Consultation letter and plans sent out on 19 February 2020 with an end date of 19 March 2020. Results to be received March/April. Traffic Regulation Order has been advertised.
Finney Lane/Freshfield, Heald Green	11 May 2018	Proposals to amend the existing single yellow lines to double yellow lines up to Formby Drive. Site meeting took place on 24 May 2018 to discuss the issues. Investigation work being progressed. Proposal sent to Ward Spokesperson. Awaiting confirmation as to whether measures can be funded as part of the A6 to Manchester Airport Relief Road.
Smithy Croft, Heald Green	May 2018	Additional warning signage/road markings as there is a visibility issue. Site meeting took place on 24 May 2018 to discuss the issue. Investigation work being progressed. SLOW makings/elderly people warning signs being considered. Site visits to be undertaken to check if SLOW markings can be installed. Investigation will continue in autumn/winter once other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available.
St. Ann's Road North, Heald Green	11 May 2018	Proposal for pedestrian railings from St. Ann's Road North to Gleneagles Road. Site meeting took place on 24 May 2018 to discuss the issues. Investigation work being progressed. Site visits required to check widths of the footpath to see if a length of guardrail can be installed to force pedestrians to turn left from footpath. Councillors to be advised of the cost. Investigation will continue in autumn/winter once other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes

		available.
Lum Head Primary School, Troutbeck Road and Cheadle Primary School, Ashfield Road	25 June 2018	Site investigation work to be carried out and meeting required with school to discuss issues. The school will be evaluated to see if it can be added to the 2019/2020 Road Safety around Schools Programme.
Councillor Lane service road.	15 June 2018	One Way Issue. Investigate and look at ordering a traffic survey for one week's worth of data. Traffic count carried out in September/October. Information passed to Police to enforce issues with drivers travelling in wrong direction and going through 'No Entry'. Look at other measures to prevent vehicles travelling in wrong direction. Investigation will continue in autumn/winter once other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available.
Fernlea/Brown Lane junction, Heald Green	19 Oct. 2018	Parking issues around junction. Investigation work being progressed. Consultation has been carried out. Consultation results collated. Report submitted to this meeting of the Area Committee.
Councillor Lane – within vicinity of the SPAR shop.	5 June 2018	HGV's parking across residents' driveways whilst visiting the SPAR shop mainly during lunch time. Investigation work being progressed. Site visits to be undertaken to look at introducing a Traffic Regulation Order for limited waiting. Investigation work will continue in autumn/winter once other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available.
Demmings Road/Queens Road, Cheadle Hulme	23 Oct. 2018	Issue of weight restrictions and review and location of signage. Investigation work being progressed. Traffic survey to be undertaken to see how many heavy goods vehicles cross the bridge which has a weight restriction, before Police will start enforcing it. Sign to be re-adjusted as it is facing the wrong way. Quotation received for additional signage. Maintenance for trees and hedges requested as currently obstructing street lighting columns and signage.
St. Catherine's	24 Jan.	Parking issues outside of Church – footpath very wide and residents are parking in space causing

Church, Outwood Road, Heald Green	2019	issues for undertakers/wedding vehicles. Investigation works will continue in autumn/winter once other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available.
Ladybridge Road, Cheadle Hulme	October 2019	Parking issues on Ladybridge Road between the junctions with Lorna Road and Croft Road. Tie in with Albert Road Scheme (NM85062). Consultation letters have been delivered to affected residents. Results to be reviewed January – March 2020. Report submitted to the Area Committee. Expect notices to be displayed January – February 2021.
Cranleigh Drive, Councillor Lane and Dryden Avenue, Cheadle	January 2020	Traffic Regulation Order to be investigated at the junction. Consultation expected delivered March/April 2020. Consultation to be reviewed between May and August. Report submitted to the Area Committee July 2020. Traffic Regulation Order to be advertised in due course.
Queens Road, Kings Road and Moseley Road, Cheadle Hulme	February 2020	Parking problem on a number of roads at school pick up time related to Oak Tree Primary School. Site visits to be undertaken to look at introducing a Traffic Regulation Order for limited waiting. Investigation will continue in autumn 2020 when the schools re-open fully and once other schemes have been completed and an Officer becomes available – September/October 2020. Site visits have started.
Palmer Avenue, Cheadle	February 2020	Road safety concerns due to speeding vehicles. E mail requesting Speed Investigation Device on Palmer Avenue, Cheadle sent to SID Team also requesting they feed results back to Councillors. SID Team to provide a response between May and September.
East Avenue/Finney Lane, Heald Green	July 2020	Junction protection – cars parking on pavement. To be investigated upon completion of other outstanding schemes.
St. Anns Road	March 2020	Double yellow lines on bend near High Grove Farm – report submitted to the Area Committee September 2020. Traffic Regulation Order to be advertised in due course.

North		
Chorlton Drive/Altrincham Road	September 2020	Concerns crossing carriageway on bend. Hopes are that a traffic island could address issues. Speed Investigation Device (SID) to be installed once SIDs are operational again. Currently waiting on manufacturer, however delays have been encountered due to Covid-19.
Linden Road, Cheadle Hulme	September 2020	Concerns regarding vehicles parking on the bend. Site investigations have started.
Bannister Drive and Beatrice Avenue	2020	Review evening restrictions/ new Traffic Regulation Order. Report submitted to the November meeting of the Area Committee with results of the consultation on the evening restrictions. Traffic Regulation Order at the junction with Cheadle Road approved and to be advertised in due course.
Cuthbert Road, Cheadle	June 2020	Parking questionnaire sent to residents. Responses collated.
Buckingham Road, Cheadle Hulme	October 2020	Limited stay parking requested on behalf of village pharmacy. Scheme currently placed on hold until 26 th February 2021.
Park Road/Stonepail Road, Gatley		Request received for removal of waiting restrictions from outside a resident's property.
Carrs Road, Cheadle		Request for radar survey to be undertaken at the junction with Bangor Road between the hours of 3.30pm-5.00pm. Radar survey likely to be undertaken in January 2021.

Cheadle Area Committee Delegated Budget

<u>Ward</u>	Balance brought forward from 2019/20)	Budget 2020/21 £	Total Available <u>£</u>	Approved and Estimated Schemes £	Available Balance £
Cheadle and Gatley	8,920	10,750	19,670	1,100	18,570
Cheadle Hulme North	6,576	10,750	17,326	3,000	14,326
Heald Green	9,850	10,750	20,600	1,900	18,700
Total	25,346	32,250	57,596	6,000	51,596